

HARSHADA H. SAWANT
(P.A.)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.140 OF 2026
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.5700 OF 2024
WITH
CAVEAT NO.175 OF 2026**

Veena Nitin Bhatt .. Plaintiff
Versus
Meeta Kanu Parmar .. Defendant

- Ms. Rekha P. Safari, Advocate for Caveator.

.....
CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : APRIL 17, 2026

P.C.:

- 1.** Not on Board. Mentioned by way of filing praecipe dated 17.04.2026. Perused the praecipe.
- 2.** Heard Ms. Safari, learned Advocate for Petitioner.
- 3.** The request made by Ms. Safari needs to be allowed. This is a dispute between two sisters. Petition has already been converted into Suit. In that view of matter, Ms. Safari would persuade the Court to pass appropriate orders for the Suit to proceed in accordance with law.
- 4.** Copy of this order shall be served on Advocate for Plaintiff and Plaintiff and they are directed to take cognizance of the issues which are normally framed by this Court in such matters unless there

are any other issues and both learned Advocates are requested by the Court to submit their draft issues on the next adjourned date.

5. In that view of the matter, list the Testamentary Suit on **24th April 2026**. To be listed under the caption '**for framing of issues**'.
6. Praecipe is disposed.

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Digitally signed
by HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Date:
2026.04.18
13:19:36
+0530