

Amberkar

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.140 OF 2026

IN

TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.5700 OF 2024

WITH

CAVEAT NO.175 OF 2026

Veena Nitin Bhatt

.. Plaintiff

Versus

Meeta Kanu Parmar

.. Defendant

.....

- Ms. Rekha P. Safari, Advocate for Defendant / Caveatrix

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : APRIL 24, 2026

P. C.:

1. Mentioned at the time of rising.
2. Heard Ms. Safari, learned Advocate for Caveator / Defendant. It is stated that despite the Plaintiff and her Advocate having been served by speed post by Ms. Safari, they are not present today. *Lis* before me is very simple. Plaintiff is propounding the Will and claiming bequeathal as per the Will of the deceased. Caveatrix is the sister of Plaintiff and daughter of the deceased. Ms. Safari has made an arguable point before me to consider her objection. Though she has filed draft issues in the suit today, I need to give one opportunity to the Advocate for Plaintiff to remain present on the next adjourned date, before I frame the issues.

3. Copy of this order shall be served on the Plaintiff and her Advocate by Mr. Safari. They are directed to remain present for framing of issues on the next date.

4. Stand over to **30th April, 2026** under the caption "**First on Board**".

Amberkar

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Digitally signed
by RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Date:
2026.04.25
14:57:44 +0530